HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1457

By Rudd

A RESOLUTION to recognize and honor Lauren Wingler, 2024
Youth Ambassador for the Tennessee
Cattlemen's Association and Tennessee
Cattlemen's Youth Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we commend those industrious, talented students of Tennessee who bring pride and honor to our State; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Lauren Wingler, who was recently selected to serve as a 2024 Youth Ambassador for the Tennessee Cattlemen's Association and Tennessee Cattlemen's Youth Association; and

WHEREAS, she is one of only five students statewide to have the honor of serving as a Youth Ambassador, in which capacity she will promote the cattle industry and encourage youth involvement in the industry; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Wingler has been involved with the cattle industry her entire life; she has attended many Hereford breed events over the years, building relationships with fellow Hereford breeders; and

WHEREAS, a junior at Eagleville High School, Ms. Wingler is active in the National and Tennessee Junior Hereford Association, Eagleville FFA, and Rutherford County 4-H; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Wingler's recent honor is a great source of pride for her family, her school, and her community; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Wingler's display of aptitude and ambition surely bodes well for her future success, and her dedication to excellence is clearly deserving of our respect, admiration, and commendation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we commend and congratulate Lauren Wingler, 2024 Youth Ambassador for the Tennessee Cattlemen's Association and Tennessee Cattlemen's Youth Association, extending our best wishes for much continued success in all her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018769